
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT #11144 
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND CHW PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ___ day of 
_________ A.D. 20_, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafterrefened to 

as "County", and CHW Professional Consultants, with a business address of 11801 Research Drive, 

Alachua, FL 32615, hereinafter refened to as "Professional". Collectively, the County and the Professional are 

hereinafter refened to as the "Parties". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, in 2018, the County issued Request for Proposal (RFP) #19-23 seeking qualified 

professionals to furnish Annual Professional Surveying in Alachua County; and 

WHEREAS, after evaluating and considering all timely responses to RFP # 19-23, the County 
identified the Professional as one of the ranked firms; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Request for Proposal (RFP) # 19-23 the Parties hereto previously entered into 

the Continuing Services Agreement betl11eenAlachua County and CHW Professional Consultants, dated December 

11, 2018 (the "Agreement") for the provision of Annual Professional Surveying; and 

WHEREAS, the County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement for 

a two year period commencing October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2021 ("First Renewal Option Term"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the agreement as set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the 

Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

A. SECTION #1 of the Agreement, Term, is amended and replaced in its entirety to read: 

1.1 The County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement. 
Accordingly, the Term of the Agreement is renewed for the period of October 1, 2019 through and ending 

September 30, 2021 (the "First Renewal Option Term), unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The 

County has the option of renewing this Agreement for one (1) additional two (2) year periods at the same 

terms and conditions outlined herein. 

Page 1 of3 
AMENDMENT TO CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT #11144 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND CHW PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 20190404 



1.2 The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon a specific 

annual appropriation by the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners ("Board"). The Parties hereto 

understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations. Therefore, the continuation of 

this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the availability 

of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and that the failure of the Board to do so shall not 

constitute a breach or default of this Agreement. 

B. This First Amendment shall take effect commencing October 1, 2019 after execution by all Parties. 

C.SA VE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be 

and remain in full force and effect. 

REMAINDER OF TIDS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of3 
AMENDMENT TO CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT #11144 BETIVEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND CHW PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 20190404 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to Agreement to 
be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written. 

ATTEST: 

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq. Clerk 
(SEAL) 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: ____________ _ 

Charles S. Chestnut N, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date: -------------

By: Lil sl: 
Print: l("(J,~ Jlewf..Jj 
Title: It e 
oate: o(;, lo s / / '1 , I 

II' TBB CONTRACTOR IS HOT A NA'l'ORAL PERSON, PI,EP.SB PROVl:DB A CBRTIP'ICAD 

01' IRCUMBAHCY ARD JWTBORITY, OR A CORPORAn RESOLUTION, LISTING TIIOSB 

AUTBOIUZBD 'l'O BXECUTB CONTRACTS OH BBBALI' 01' YOOR ORGAlfl:ZATIOH . IF ABE A 

~ PBRSON, TBEN YOUR SIGNATtJU MUS'!' BB NOTARIZED . 

Page 3 of3 
AMc!HilMENTTO C0Nl1NUDIQ SU.VICES AGll2EMl!N'l' 111144 8E1WlillN A!H:H'JA C0UH1'Y AHi> OIW PaoFl!SSIOMAL COtlS!JI-TA!O"S ;!11110404 



CONSENT TO ACTION TAKEN IN LIEU OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF 
SHAREHOLDERS OF CAUSSEAUX, HEWETT & WALPOLE, INC. dBA CHW 

The undersigned, being all of the Stockholders and Directors of CAUSSEAUX, HEWETT & 
WALPOLE, INC. ("CHW"), hereby unanimously consent to the action taken as set forth in the 
following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that the following persons hereby are, upon execution hereof, elected as officers 
and directors of the Corporation to serve for a period of time beginning on January 1, 2019, and 
ending on December 31 , 2019, or in the case of each until his successor is subsequently elected 
and qualified in accordance with all governing documents of the Corporation: 

Robert J. Walpole 
Kevin W. Hewett 
Gerard R Dedenbach 
E.J. Bolduc, III 

Director 
Director 
Director 
Director 

President & Secretary 
Vice President& Treasurer 
Vice President 
Vice President 

The signing of this consent by the undersigned Stockholders, which represent more than 70% of 
the outstanding shares, constitutes full ratification of the action taken as set forth in the foregoing 
resolution. 

January 1, 2019 
Ro ert J. Walpole 

J! u t1 . 
Kevin W. ifewett 

January 1, 2019 

~ January l , 2019 

January 1, 2019 

\ 
\ 


